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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1460 lies

in the northern part of the Perth Basin, about 18 nmi north of IODP
Site U1459 and ~150 m from the Morangie-1 industry well on the
Carnarvon ramp (James et al., 1999; Collins et al., 2014). Site U1460
is north of the Houtman Abrolhos main reef complex, which con-
tains the most southerly tropical reefs in the Indian Ocean (Figures
F1, F2, F3).

Site U1460 is at the northern edge of the modern winter-domi-
nated rainfall zone of southwestern Australia and was targeted to
chart the timing of this regime; prior to coring at this site, we sug-
gested that it was not likely to yield an orbital-scale climate record
because of slope erosional processes. However, we recovered a 300
m thick late Pliocene to Pleistocene record that may, in fact, reveal
orbital-scale climate variability and complement the record at IODP
Site U1461. Site U1460 is south of a climatic divide between the
Australian monsoon–dominated north and the westerly wind-
driven, winter rainfall–dominated south. The site is near the south-
ern end of our north–south latitudinal transect and also provides a
shelf to shelf-edge record of the tropical–subtropical transition re-
lated to Leeuwin Current activity. Site U1460 is influenced by the
anticlockwise, colder West Australian Current gyre; the relative in-
fluence of this gyre versus the Leeuwin Current produces variations
in paleoproductivity that may be documented over millions of
years. Subsidence rates in this region are estimated to be signifi-
cantly less than in the Carnarvon Basin further north because of
variations in mantle dynamic subsidence between the Perth and
Carnarvon Basins. Paleobathymetric analyses should produce the
first detailed >1 My subsidence record for this part of the western
margin of Australia, where previous subsidence estimates only ex-
tend to 125 ka (Collins and Testa, 2010).

Operations
Transit to Site U1460

After the 85 nmi transit from Site U1459, averaging 10.8 kt (7.9
h), the vessel arrived at Site U1460 at 2050 h on 12 August 2015 and
offset 50 m to the west of the site coordinates. Shortly after arrival
(2130 h), an acoustic positioning beacon was deployed.

Site U1460
After offsetting the vessel from the beacon, drill floor activities

commenced. Given the previous difficulty establishing the mudline
at Site U1459 (broken core barrel), we decided to tag the seafloor
with the bit to determine depth and hardness. Hole U1460A was
started at 0115 h on 13 August 2015. Based on the recovery of the
mudline core, the seafloor depth was calculated as 214.5 meters be-
low sea level (mbsl). Cores 356-U1460A-1F through 65F were re-
covered to 300.1 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF). Core
recovery was excellent (300.1 m cored with 291.39 recovered [re-
covery = 97.1%]). Hole U1460A ended at 0605 h on 14 August. The
total time spent on Hole U1460A was 33.25 h (Tables T1, T2).

After offsetting the vessel 20 m north of Hole U1460A, Hole
U1460B was started at 1920 h on 15 August. Based on the recovery
of the mudline, the seafloor depth was calculated as 214.4 mbsl. Af-
ter establishing the mudline, each core was advanced by recovery in
an attempt to recover missing sections of core from the previous
hole. Cores 356-U1460B-1F through 68F were recovered to 306.6 m
DSF with the half-length advanced piston corer (HLAPC) system.
Core recovery was excellent with 300.81 m recovered from 306.6 m
cored (recovery = 98%). In situ temperature measurements with the
advanced piston corer temperature tool (APCT-3) were taken on
Cores 12F, 20F, 28F, 33F, and 36F. The total time spent on Hole
U1460B was 37.75 h (Tables T1, T2).
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Site U1460 ended at 1945 h on 15 August. A total of 133 cores 
were recovered with the HLAPC system; of the 606.7 m cored, 592.2 
m was recovered (recovery = 97%).

Hole U1460A
After arriving at Hole U1460A (27°22.4948′S, 112°55.4296′E), 

preparations for coring commenced. As a result of previous diffi-
culty establishing the mudline core at Site U1459 (broken core bar-
rel), the seafloor was tagged with the bit to determine its precise 
location and whether it was as hard as the previous site. A nonmag-
netic HLAPC core barrel was dressed with a core liner, picked up, 
and run into the hole. Hole U1460A was started at 0115 h on 13 Au-
gust. Based on the recovery of the mudline core, the seafloor depth 
was calculated to be 214.5 mbsl. Coring continued with the HLAPC 
system through Core 356-U1460A-64F to 298.2 m DSF. After the 
mudline core, each core was advanced 4.7 m despite partial strokes 
on Cores 2F, 9F, and 64F. Hole U1460A was cored to a final depth of 

300.1 m DSF (Core 65F). During coring, a routine slip, cut, and re-
termination of the coring line was performed. At the conclusion of 
coring, the drill string was pulled back to 231.6 m DSF and the top 
drive was set back. The drill string was pulled back to just above the 
seafloor, clearing the seafloor at 0605 h on 14 August and ending 
Hole U1460A. Of 300.1 m cored, 291.39 m of material was recov-
ered (recovery = 97.1%). The total time spent on Hole U1460A was 
33.25 h.

Hole U1460B
After offsetting the vessel 20 m north of Hole U1460A, prepara-

tions were made to begin Hole U1460B (27°22.4867′S, 
112°55.4265′E). A nonmagnetic HLAPC core barrel was dressed 
with a core liner, picked up, and run into the hole. Hole U1460B was 
started at 1920 h on 14 August. Based on the recovery of the mud-
line core, the seafloor depth was calculated to be 214.4 mbsl. Coring 
continued with the HLAPC system through Core 356-U1460B-68F 
to 306.6 m DSF. After the mudline core, each core was advanced by 
recovery in an attempt to cover any gaps from Hole U1460A. Of the 
306.6 m cored, 800.81 m was recovered (recovery = 98%). Also in 
this hole, in situ temperature measurements were made with the 
APCT-3 before recovering Cores 12F, 20F, 28F, 33F, and 36F. During 
coring, a routine slip, cut, and retermination of the coring line was 
performed. At the conclusion of coring, the drill string was pulled 
back to 260.7 m DSF and the top drive was set back. The drill string 
was pulled from the hole and the advanced piston corer/extended 
core barrel bit cleared the rig floor at 1940 h. The thrusters and hy-
drophones were pulled and secured, and at 1945 h on 15 August, 
Site U1460 concluded. The total time spent on Hole U1460B was 
37.75 h.

Figure F2. Bathymetric map showing the seafloor around Site U1460. Bathy-
metric data are derived from the Geoscience Australia Australian bathy-
metry and topography grid, June 2009. The positions of multichannel 
seismic profiles are shown. Red circles = locations of preexisting industry 
wells.

200 150 100

250

300

Morangie 1

Scale = 1:356762

0 8000 16000 m

s93_608r

s93_601

11
2°

0'
0"

E

Livit 1

Fiddich 1

Morangie 1ST

27°30'0"S

11
2°

30
'0

"E

U1460

Figure F1. Map of the northwest shelf showing major basins and location of 
modern and “fossil” reefs. Stars = Expedition 356 sites, green circles = Deep 
Sea Drilling Project/Ocean Drilling Program sites and other core locations 
referred to in text, yellow circles = industry well locations (Angel = Angel-1; 
G2/6/7 = Goodwyn-2, Goodwyn-6, Goodwyn-7; A1 = Austin-1; M/MN1 = 
Maitland/Maitland North-1; TR1 = West Tryal Rocks-1). WA = Western Austra-
lia, NT = Northern Territory, SA = South Australia, QLD = Queensland, NSW = 
New South Wales.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1460. Download table in .csv format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water
depth
(mbsl)

Penetration
DSF (m)

Cored
interval

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)
Recovery

(%)

Total
cores

(N)

APC
cores

(N)

HLAPC
cores

(N)

XCB
cores

(N)

RCB
cores

(N)

Time on
hole

(days)

U1460A 27°22.4949′S 112°55.4296′E 214.50 300.10 300.10 291.39 97 65 0 65 0 0 1.39
U1460B 27°22.4867′S 112°55.4265′E 214.36 306.60 306.60 300.81 98 68 0 68 0 0 1.57

Totals: 606.70 606.70 592.20 133 0 133 0 0

Table T2. Site U1460 core summary. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston corer. (Continued on 
next two pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

356-U1460A-
1F 0.00 2.10 2.1 2.13 2.13 0.00 2.13 101 12 Aug 1720
2F 2.10 6.80 4.7 4.01 4.01 2.10 6.11 85 12 Aug 1805
3F 6.80 11.50 4.7 4.57 4.57 6.80 11.37 97 12 Aug 1845
4F 11.50 16.20 4.7 4.45 4.45 11.50 15.95 95 12 Aug 1905
5F 16.20 20.90 4.7 4.45 4.45 16.20 20.65 95 12 Aug 1930
6F 20.90 25.60 4.7 4.49 4.49 20.90 25.39 96 12 Aug 1955
7F 25.60 30.30 4.7 4.60 4.60 25.60 30.20 98 12 Aug 2010
8F 30.30 35.00 4.7 4.70 4.70 30.30 35.00 100 12 Aug 2035
9F 35.00 39.70 4.7 0.70 0.70 35.00 35.70 15 12 Aug 2055
10F 39.70 44.40 4.7 4.58 4.58 39.70 44.28 97 12 Aug 2125
11F 44.40 49.10 4.7 4.62 4.62 44.40 49.02 98 12 Aug 2145
12F 49.10 53.80 4.7 4.61 4.61 49.10 53.71 98 12 Aug 2210
13F 53.80 58.50 4.7 4.62 4.62 53.80 58.42 98 12 Aug 2235
14F 58.50 63.20 4.7 4.52 4.52 58.50 63.02 96 12 Aug 2310
15F 63.20 67.90 4.7 4.42 4.42 63.20 67.62 94 12 Aug 2325
16F 67.90 72.60 4.7 4.45 4.45 67.90 72.35 95 12 Aug 2350
17F 72.60 77.30 4.7 4.41 4.41 72.60 77.01 94 13 Aug 0010
18F 77.30 82.00 4.7 4.54 4.54 77.30 81.84 97 13 Aug 0040
19F 82.00 86.70 4.7 4.59 4.59 82.00 86.59 98 13 Aug 0100
20F 86.70 91.40 4.7 4.39 4.39 86.70 91.09 93 13 Aug 0125
21F 91.40 96.10 4.7 4.91 4.91 91.40 96.31 104 13 Aug 0145
22F 96.10 100.80 4.7 4.92 4.92 96.10 101.02 105 13 Aug 0215
23F 100.80 105.50 4.7 4.17 4.17 100.80 104.97 89 13 Aug 0300
24F 105.50 110.20 4.7 3.72 3.72 105.50 109.22 79 13 Aug 0325
25F 110.20 114.90 4.7 4.81 4.81 110.20 115.01 102 13 Aug 0340
26F 114.90 119.60 4.7 4.61 4.61 114.90 119.51 98 13 Aug 0355
27F 119.60 124.30 4.7 5.00 5.00 119.60 124.60 106 13 Aug 0415

Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Site U1460. Top of green shading = inferred base of the Pliocene–Pleistocene. SP = shotpoint.
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S.J. Gallagher et al. Site U1460
28F 124.30 129.00 4.7 4.58 4.58 124.30 128.88 97 13 Aug 0440
29F 129.00 133.70 4.7 4.85 4.85 129.00 133.85 103 13 Aug 0500
30F 133.70 138.40 4.7 4.57 4.57 133.70 138.27 97 13 Aug 0515
31F 138.40 143.10 4.7 4.69 4.69 138.40 143.09 100 13 Aug 0535
32F 143.10 147.80 4.7 4.71 4.71 143.10 147.81 100 13 Aug 0550
33F 147.80 152.50 4.7 4.39 4.39 147.80 152.19 93 13 Aug 0610
34F 152.50 157.20 4.7 4.70 4.70 152.50 157.20 100 13 Aug 0630
35F 157.20 161.90 4.7 5.01 5.01 157.20 162.21 107 13 Aug 0650
36F 161.90 166.60 4.7 4.91 4.91 161.90 166.81 104 13 Aug 0820
37F 166.60 171.30 4.7 4.92 4.92 166.60 171.52 105 13 Aug 0840
38F 171.30 176.00 4.7 4.94 4.94 171.30 176.24 105 13 Aug 0910
39F 176.00 180.70 4.7 4.81 4.81 176.00 180.81 102 13 Aug 0950
40F 180.70 185.40 4.7 4.63 4.63 180.70 185.33 99 13 Aug 1010
41F 185.40 190.10 4.7 4.79 4.79 185.40 190.19 102 13 Aug 1030
42F 190.10 194.80 4.7 4.89 4.89 190.10 194.99 104 13 Aug 1055
43F 194.80 199.50 4.7 4.99 4.99 194.80 199.79 106 13 Aug 1115
44F 199.50 204.20 4.7 4.41 4.41 199.50 203.91 94 13 Aug 1130
45F 204.20 208.90 4.7 4.65 4.65 204.20 208.85 99 13 Aug 1150
46F 208.90 213.60 4.7 4.75 4.75 208.90 213.65 101 13 Aug 1210
47F 213.60 218.30 4.7 4.61 4.61 213.60 218.21 98 13 Aug 1230
48F 218.30 223.00 4.7 4.89 4.89 218.30 223.19 104 13 Aug 1245
49F 223.00 227.70 4.7 4.92 4.92 223.00 227.92 105 13 Aug 1305
50F 227.70 232.40 4.7 4.81 4.81 227.70 232.51 102 13 Aug 1325
51F 232.40 237.10 4.7 4.79 4.79 232.40 237.19 102 13 Aug 1345
52F 237.10 241.80 4.7 4.75 4.75 237.10 241.85 101 13 Aug 1405
53F 241.80 246.50 4.7 4.87 4.87 241.80 246.67 104 13 Aug 1425
54F 246.50 251.20 4.7 4.65 4.65 246.50 251.15 99 13 Aug 1445
55F 251.20 255.90 4.7 4.43 4.43 251.20 255.63 94 13 Aug 1500
56F 255.90 260.60 4.7 4.83 4.83 255.90 260.73 103 13 Aug 1525
57F 260.60 265.30 4.7 4.71 4.71 260.60 265.31 100 13 Aug 1545
58F 265.30 270.00 4.7 4.74 4.74 265.30 270.04 101 13 Aug 1615
59F 270.00 274.70 4.7 4.37 4.37 270.00 274.37 93 13 Aug 1640
60F 274.70 279.40 4.7 4.66 4.66 274.70 279.36 99 13 Aug 1705
61F 279.40 284.10 4.7 4.53 4.53 279.40 283.93 96 13 Aug 1745
62F 284.10 288.80 4.7 4.98 4.98 284.10 289.08 106 13 Aug 1815
63F 288.80 293.50 4.7 4.65 4.65 288.80 293.45 99 13 Aug 1845
64F 293.50 298.20 4.7 3.14 3.14 293.50 296.64 67 13 Aug 1910
65F 298.20 300.10 1.9 1.88 1.88 298.20 300.08 99 13 Aug 1935

356-U1460B-
1F 0.00 2.60 2.6 2.63 2.63 0.00 2.63 101 14 Aug 2350
2F 2.60 7.30 4.7 4.28 4.28 2.60 6.88 91 14 Aug 0035
3F 7.30 12.00 4.7 4.81 4.81 7.30 12.11 102 14 Aug 0100
4F 12.00 16.70 4.7 3.00 3.00 12.00 15.00 64 14 Aug 0125
5F 16.70 19.20 2.5 3.11 3.11 16.70 19.81 124 14 Aug 0150
6F 19.20 23.90 4.7 4.25 4.25 19.20 23.45 90 14 Aug 0210
7F 23.90 28.60 4.7 4.47 4.47 23.90 28.37 95 14 Aug 0230
8F 28.60 33.30 4.7 4.49 4.49 28.60 33.09 96 14 Aug 0250
9F 33.30 36.30 3 3.03 3.03 33.30 36.33 101 14 Aug 0310
10F 36.30 40.50 4.2 4.29 4.29 36.30 40.59 102 14 Aug 0340
11F 40.50 45.20 4.7 4.77 4.77 40.50 45.27 101 14 Aug 0410
12F 45.20 49.90 4.7 4.70 4.70 45.20 49.90 100 14 Aug 0455
13F 49.90 54.60 4.7 4.58 4.58 49.90 54.48 97 14 Aug 0510
14F 54.60 59.30 4.7 4.45 4.45 54.60 59.05 95 14 Aug 0530
15F 59.30 64.00 4.7 4.73 4.73 59.30 64.03 101 14 Aug 0545
16F 64.00 68.70 4.7 4.55 4.55 64.00 68.55 97 14 Aug 0605
17F 68.70 73.40 4.7 4.75 4.75 68.70 73.45 101 14 Aug 0625
18F 73.40 78.10 4.7 4.78 4.78 73.40 78.18 102 14 Aug 0640
19F 78.10 82.80 4.7 4.77 4.77 78.10 82.87 101 14 Aug 0700
20F 82.80 87.50 4.7 3.34 3.34 82.80 86.14 71 14 Aug 0735
21F 87.50 92.20 4.7 4.87 4.87 87.50 92.37 104 14 Aug 0755
22F 92.20 96.90 4.7 4.65 4.65 92.20 96.85 99 14 Aug 0815
23F 96.90 101.60 4.7 4.62 4.62 96.90 101.52 98 14 Aug 0835
24F 101.60 106.30 4.7 4.54 4.54 101.60 106.14 97 14 Aug 0850
25F 106.30 111.00 4.7 4.54 4.54 106.30 110.84 97 14 Aug 0915
26F 111.00 115.70 4.7 4.53 4.53 111.00 115.53 96 14 Aug 0940
27F 115.70 120.40 4.7 4.79 4.79 115.70 120.49 102 14 Aug 0955
28F 120.40 125.10 4.7 4.40 4.40 120.40 124.80 94 14 Aug 1030
29F 125.10 129.80 4.7 4.79 4.79 125.10 129.89 102 14 Aug 1055

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Lithostratigraphy
Lithostratigraphic units and their boundaries are defined by 

changes in lithology (identified by visual core description and smear 
slide observations), physical properties, color reflectance (L*, a*, 
and b*), and petrographic thin section analyses. Site U1460 consists 
of two lithostratigraphic units, with three subunits in the upper unit 
(Table T3; Figure F4). Unit boundaries are defined as the first oc-
currence of a new lithology downhole. Subunits are distinguished 
primarily by differences in fossil abundance, as well as changes in 
diagenetic overprint and mineralogical components. Lithified layers 
characterized by authigenic mineralization and interpreted as hard-
grounds define the boundaries between subunits. These hard-
grounds are associated with peaks in natural gamma radiation 
(NGR) and are used for correlation between Holes U1460A and 
U1460B (Figure F4).

The lithologic descriptions are based on sediments recovered 
from Holes U1460A (0–300.08 m core depth below seafloor [CSF-
A]) and U1460B (0–306.65 m CSF-A). Smear slide and thin section 
observations are based primarily on samples from Hole U1460A 
(Figure F5; Tables T4, T5) and supplemented by data from Hole 
U1460B.

Holes U1460A and U1460B were aligned based on drilling depth 
and the occurrence of correlated lithologic boundaries, including 
hardgrounds and reworked sediment (Figure F4; Table T4).

Unit I
Intervals: 356-U1460A-1F-1A, 0 cm, through 55F-2A, 0 cm; 356-

U1460B-1F-1A, 0 cm, through 56F-1A, 0 cm
Depths: Hole U1460A = 0–252.70 m CSF-A (257.20 m thick); Hole 

U1460B = 0–252.00 m CSF-A (252.00 m thick)
Age: recent–early Pleistocene
Lithology: predominantly unlithified to partially lithified skeletal 

packstone with wackestone and grainstone intervals
Core quality: moderately affected by drilling disturbances, mainly 

by fall-in of bioclastic gravel at core tops

Unit I consists mainly of unlithified to partially lithified pack-
stone with minor wackestone and grainstone and some lithified in-
tervals (Figure F4). This unit is divided into three subunits based on 
the abundances of macrofossils and sponge spicules and variation in 
diagenetic alteration. Macrofossils are concentrated in Subunit Ia, 
sponge spicules in Subunit Ib, and Subunit Ic is rich in authigenic 

30F 129.80 134.50 4.7 4.84 4.84 129.80 134.64 103 14 Aug 1110
31F 134.50 139.20 4.7 4.82 4.82 134.50 139.32 103 14 Aug 1130
32F 139.20 143.90 4.7 4.69 4.69 139.20 143.89 100 14 Aug 1145
33F 143.90 148.60 4.7 4.42 4.42 143.90 148.32 94 14 Aug 1225
34F 148.60 153.30 4.7 4.73 4.73 148.60 153.33 101 14 Aug 1240
35F 153.30 158.00 4.7 4.02 4.02 153.30 157.32 86 14 Aug 1300
36F 158.00 162.70 4.7 4.63 4.63 158.00 162.63 99 14 Aug 1340
37F 162.70 167.40 4.7 4.72 4.72 162.70 167.42 100 14 Aug 1355
38F 167.40 172.10 4.7 4.72 4.72 167.40 172.12 100 14 Aug 1425
39F 172.10 176.80 4.7 4.71 4.71 172.10 176.81 100 14 Aug 1445
40F 176.80 181.50 4.7 4.82 4.82 176.80 181.62 103 14 Aug 1505
41F 181.50 186.20 4.7 4.65 4.65 181.50 186.15 99 14 Aug 1525
42F 186.20 190.90 4.7 4.83 4.83 186.20 191.03 103 14 Aug 1545
43F 190.90 195.60 4.7 4.70 4.70 190.90 195.60 100 14 Aug 1605
44F 195.60 200.30 4.7 4.74 4.74 195.60 200.34 101 14 Aug 1625
45F 200.30 205.00 4.7 4.82 4.82 200.30 205.12 103 14 Aug 1645
46F 205.00 209.70 4.7 4.71 4.71 205.00 209.71 100 14 Aug 1825
47F 209.70 214.40 4.7 4.57 4.57 209.70 214.27 97 14 Aug 1850
48F 214.40 219.10 4.7 4.40 5.90 214.40 218.80 94 14 Aug 1910
49F 219.10 223.80 4.7 4.75 4.75 219.10 223.85 101 14 Aug 1930
50F 223.80 228.50 4.7 4.66 4.66 223.80 228.46 99 14 Aug 1950
51F 228.50 233.20 4.7 4.72 4.72 228.50 233.22 100 14 Aug 2010
52F 233.20 237.90 4.7 4.58 4.58 233.20 237.78 97 14 Aug 2030
53F 237.90 242.60 4.7 4.41 4.58 237.90 242.31 94 14 Aug 2055
54F 242.60 247.30 4.7 4.66 4.66 242.60 247.26 99 14 Aug 2120
55F 247.30 252.00 4.7 4.69 4.69 247.30 251.99 100 14 Aug 2135
56F 252.00 256.70 4.7 4.74 4.74 252.00 256.74 101 14 Aug 2200
57F 256.70 261.40 4.7 4.78 4.78 256.70 261.48 102 14 Aug 2340
58F 261.40 266.10 4.7 4.85 4.85 261.40 266.25 103 15 Aug 0020
59F 266.10 270.80 4.7 4.44 4.44 266.10 270.54 94 15 Aug 0055
60F 270.80 275.50 4.7 4.28 4.28 270.80 275.08 91 15 Aug 0120
61F 275.50 278.10 2.6 2.66 2.66 275.50 278.16 102 15 Aug 0150
62F 278.10 282.80 4.7 4.73 4.73 278.10 282.83 101 15 Aug 0215
63F 282.80 285.70 2.9 2.94 2.94 282.80 285.74 101 15 Aug 0300
64F 285.70 290.40 4.7 4.60 4.60 285.70 290.30 98 15 Aug 0345
65F 290.40 295.10 4.7 4.64 4.64 290.40 295.04 99 15 Aug 0415
66F 295.10 298.90 3.8 3.82 3.82 295.10 298.92 101 15 Aug 0440
67F 298.90 301.90 3 3.06 3.06 298.90 301.96 102 15 Aug 0550
68F 301.90 306.60 4.7 4.75 4.75 301.90 306.65 101 15 Aug 0635

Core
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depth
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depth
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CSF (m)
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CSF (m)

Recovery
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Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued).
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S.J. Gallagher et al. Site U1460
Table T3. Lithostratigraphic unit summary, Site U1460. Download table in .csv format.

Lith.
unit

